Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Committee to be held Remotely on Thursday,
22 October 2020 at 4.00 pm
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR
CONSERVATIVE
Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq
Alternates:
LABOUR
Akhtar
Mir
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

CONSERVATIVE
Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND
INDEPENDENT GROUP
Griffiths

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND
INDEPENDENT GROUP
Reid



Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on
the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear
working days in advance of the meeting.



The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the
meeting remotely.



A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.



Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Members and officers so that any
issues can be raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the
reports at the meeting will have been advised by the Governance Officer of their
participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.



Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that any
confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.



Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the
meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 on Tuesday 20
October 2020 and request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to
participate will be advised if their proposed contribution can be facilitated and those
participants that can be will be provided with details how to electronically access the
meeting. Councillors and members of the public with queries regarding making
representations to the meeting please email Yusuf Patel.

From:
To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel/Fatima Butt
Phone: 07970 411923/01274 432227
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.
Notes:

3.

(1)

Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)

Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)

Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)

Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.
(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)
4.

REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
The Committee is asked to note any referrals and decide how it wishes
to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination,
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES
5.

THE RELOCATION OF HER MAJESTY'S CORONER'S OFFICE
(HMCO)
The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources Document
“J” – that contains Not For Publication Appendix 2 advises the
Committee on the proposed relocation of HMCO to alternative and
independent premises in Little Germany and to update on the financial
implications of technical design development. The existing premises,
co-located with the Bradford Magistrates’ Court, are not fit for purpose
and do not comply with current Health & Safety and DDA
requirements.
RecommendedThat the Committee note the authorisation by Executive on 6th
October 2020 to award additional capital funds to meet the current
budget deficit and authorisation for the Strategic Director
Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Leader, to take all
necessary decisions to implement the decision.
(Imran Khan – 01274 4326018)

6.

BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
STRATEGY 2015 - 2021
The Director of Human Resources will submit Document “K” which
provides a progress update to the Committee on the Council’s
Corporate Workforce Development Strategy 2015 – 2021.

RecommendedThat the contents of the report be noted.
(Anne Lloyd – 01274 437335)
7.

MANAGING ATTENDANCE SCRUTINY REVIEW
The report of the Committee (Document “L”) contains the findings
from the Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review.
RecommendedThat the Committee adopts the findings contained within the draft
Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review Report.
(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

8.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK
PROGRAMME 2020/21
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will
submit a report (Document “M”) which sets out the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2020/21.
Recommended –
(1)

That members consider and comment on the areas of work
included in the work programme.

(2)

That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that
they may wish to conduct.
(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5/

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to
the meeting of Corporate Overview & Scrutiny
Committee held on 22nd October 2020

J
Subject:
The Relocation of Her Majesty’s Coroner’s Office (HMCO).

Summary statement:
Update on the proposed relocation of HMCO and associated cost implications,
prompted by concerns relating to the present accommodation in the Magistrates’
Court.

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director
Corporate Resources

Portfolio: Leader of Council

Report Contact:
Imran Khan; Project Manager
Phone: (01274) 432618 / 07582 101749
E-mail: imran.khan@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate

Page 1

1.

SUMMARY



This report is advising the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee (COSC) on
the proposed relocation of HMCO to alternative and independent premises in Little
Germany and to update on the financial implications of technical design
development. The existing premises, co-located with the Bradford Magistrates’
Court, are not fit for purpose and do not comply with current Health & Safety and
DDA requirements.

2.

BACKGROUND



Bradford Council has a lease for use of certain rooms within the Bradford
Magistrates’ Court building for use by HMCO. The demised area consists of one
court room, an office adjoining the court room (inner room), a corridor/waiting area
and two small offices. The lease commenced on 31 March 2005 and is for 999
years; however, accommodation additional to the court room remains subject to
termination by the Ministry of Justice at 28 days’ notice.



The existing HMCO accommodation is no longer fit for purpose. Any death can
have a devastating impact on the bereaved, but when that death is sudden,
unexplained or of an unknown cause it can only add to the negative impact on
families. A Coroner's inquest can be a traumatic, distressing and difficult experience
for anyone involved and the prescribed standard is to provide a welcoming and safe
environment for the bereaved. The existing accommodation does not provide this.
Additionally:



o

The families and witnesses access HMCO through the main Magistrates’
Court entrance, where they are required to queue to enter and are searched
alongside other Magistrates’ Court attendees.

o

The waiting area for HMCO is a corridor with little privacy; there are no
meeting rooms available to adjourn for private and confidential
conversations.

o

The location of the current HMCO, facing City Park, is not commensurate
with the privacy required for grieving families. Noise generated by visitors to
City Park can seem inappropriate and distracting to families during inquest
proceedings.

o

There is insufficient office accommodation for the existing staff and files with
teams working in cramped conditions across a number of small offices.

o

Additional accommodation is required as Coroner’s Officers employed by
West Yorkshire Police will relocate to work under the supervision of HM
Coroner in the same facility, irrespective of employer.

To meet the objective of providing a new, purpose-built, independent HMCO which
meets the needs of the service, the report of the Strategic Director Corporate
Resources to the meeting of Executive held on 10th July 2018 recommended the
purchase of a freehold property for development of a new HMCO at a total cost of
circa £2.35m. This recommendation was approved and £2.35m was made available
Page 2

in capital funds.


At the meeting of Executive held on 9th July 2019, following a site search, the
Strategic Director Corporate Resources recommended the purchase of the former
Digital Health Enterprise Zone Building (DHEZ), dividing the building back into two
separate entities to provide a self-contained block for the new HMCO, as outlined in
red on Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan, with the balance remaining as a selfcontained building for existing tenants and incubator space for businesses. This
recommendation was approved and the £2.35m capital fund was allocated towards
acquisition and redevelopment of this building into the new HMCO.

3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS



Section 24 Coroners and Justice Act (CJA) 2009 – In deciding how to discharge
its duties regarding the accommodation, Bradford Council must take into account
the views of HM Coroner. HM Coroner considers that the proposed new premises
are vital to enable the Coroner’s Service to provide the necessary facilities and
services to the bereaved. HM Coroner is fully supportive of the proposals.



The procurement of works for the redevelopment of the former DHEZ building into
the new HMCO will be single stage, restricted tender process to award a call-off
contract from Bradford Council’s General Contractors Framework. A quality analysis
was carried out when the framework agreement was established and the
procurement for the works will evaluate both cost and social value.



There is strong stakeholder support and engagement for this scheme. Both
[...]
IONS

7.1

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY
The new accommodation will assist in the promotion of equality.

7.2

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Page 5

The new accommodation will assist in the promotion of sustainability. Innovations in
the efficient use of services and utilities consumption are an integral part of the
current design.
7.3

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS
Not applicable.

7.4

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

7.5

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
The new accommodation will assist in the promotion of human rights.

7.6

TRADE UNION
The new accommodation will assist in the improvement of staff welfare.

7.7

WARD IMPLICATIONS
Not applicable.

7.8

AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)
Not applicable.

7.9

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
Not applicable.

7.10

ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
Not applicable.

8.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
Appendix 2 – Cost Build-Up is not for publication because it contains exempt
information under paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs and legal
privilege), and in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

9.

OPTIONS
Not applicable.

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 6

To note the authorisation by Executive on 6th October 2020 to award additional
capital funds to meet the current budget deficit and authorisation for the Strategic
Director Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Leader, to take all necessary
decisions to implement the decision.
11.

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan
Appendix 2 – Cost Build-Up (Not for Publication)

12.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6/

Report of the Director of Human Resources to the
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to be held
on 22 October 2020

K
Subject:
Bradford Council’s Workforce Development Strategy 2015 - 2021

Summary statement:
This report provides a progress update to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny on the
Council’s Corporate Workforce Development Strategy 2015 – 2021. This was the
recommendation from Corporate Overview & Scrutiny of 10th October 2019 that a progress
report be submitted in 12 months’ time.

Anne Lloyd
Director of Human Resources

Portfolio:
Corporate

Report contact:
Wendy Ratcliffe, Head of Organisation
& Workforce Development

Overview and Scrutiny Area:
Corporate

Naomi Fernandez
Organisation and Workforce
Development Manager

Page 11

1.

SUMMARY

1.1.

This report provides an annual update on the Council’s Workforce Development
Strategy 2015 – 2021 and implementation progress.

1.2.

The 2015 Hay report made eight recommendations which were used to inform the
Workforce Development Strategy and programme of work. An initial report to Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny of 15 August 2015 , that can be found here, presented a set of
recommendations made in the Council commissioned Hay report that were aimed at
assisting the Council in its strategic workforce development and talent management, in
particular to improve workforce performance and productivity and to remove any
unjustifiable barriers to progression.

2.

BACKGROUND
The Context

2.1

In order to achieve our workforce development aspiration, we need to have the
right people, in the right roles at the right time. ‘Doing more with less’ has become a
reality as austerity has hit hard over the last decade. Employees need to have the
right skills, values, behaviours and environment to perform at their best. Moreover,
these qualities need to be augmented with an understanding of the aspirations for
our workforce, our district and our equality and inclusion ambitions.

2.2.

Clearly, a focus on optimally supporting our workforce, managers, leaders and
members is necessary. According to Gallup, individuals join organisations
[...]
-19

Dec-19

Jan-20

Feb-20

Mar-20

Apr-20

May-20

Jun-20

Jul-20

Whole Organisation

Oct-19
50.5%

Nov-19
56.3%

Dec-19
58%

Jan-20
60.5%

Feb-20
62.0%

Mar-20
62.9%

Apr-20
63.1%

May-20
64.1%

Jun-20
64.6%

Jul-20
64.2%

Chief Executive (inc WYPF)

66.7%

66.7%

71%

70.8%

78.0%

83.7%

83.7%

83.7%

81.6%

84.0%

Childrens

48.9%

58.7%

63%

65.6%

68.6%

68.8%

66.8%

68.3%

70.2%

68.0%

Corporate Rescources

82.1%

83.0%

84%

84.0%

83.6%

83.3%

83.6%

85.4%

85.4%

84.9%

Health & Wellbeing

24.7%

38.8%

42%

46.2%

47.4%

47.4%

50.3%

51.0%

49.0%

49.7%

Place

37.8%

40.3%

41%

42.9%

44.3%

45.1%

46.0%

46.0%

47.7%

48.5%

Page 37 of 37

Page 47

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7/

Report of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee
to the meeting of to be held on Thursday 22 October
2020.

L
Subject:
Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review.

Summary statement:
The attached draft report contains the findings from the Managing Attendance
Scrutiny Review.

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview & Scrutiny
Committee

Portfolio:

Report Contact: Mustansir Butt

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Corporate

Corporate
Safer & Stronger Communities

Page 49

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

The attached draft report contains the findings from the Managing Attendance
Scrutiny Review.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake an in-depth
Scrutiny Review, into Managing Attendance across Bradford Council.

2.2

This issue came to the surface when members of the Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Committee considered the Mid Year Finance and Performance Statement.
This resulted in extensive discussions relating to managing attendance across the
District.

2.3

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members began their deliberations
conducting informal information gathering sessions with Bradford Council officers
who are responsible for managing attendance of staff, Trade Union representatives,
Bradford Council’s Human Resources officers and HR Plus Advisory officers.

2.4

The DRAFT Scrutiny Review report, is attached as Appendix 1.

3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1

During the informal information gathering sessions, it became clear that there were
a number of key recurring issues that have arisen during this scrutiny review have
centred around:





4.

Long Term Sickness Absence;
Advice from HRplus;
Sickness absence cases relating to Mental Health;
Training.
FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
There were none arsing from this Scrutiny Review.

5.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES
There were none arsing from this Scrutiny Review.

6.

LEGAL APPRAISAL
There were none arsing from this Scrutiny Review.

7.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Page 50

7.1

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY
There were none arsing from this Scrutiny Review.

7.2

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS
There were none arsing from this Scrutiny Review.

7.3

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS
There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

7.4

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
There were none arising from the Scrutiny Review.

7.5

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

7.5

TRADE UNION
Trade Unions were engaged with as part of this Scrutiny Review.

7.7

WARD IMPLICATIONS
There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

7.8

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

7.9

ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
There were none arising from this Scrutiny Review.

8.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None.

9.

OPTIONS
In considering how to progress this issue the Committee may wish to:



adopt or amend the findings contained within the draft report;
forward their recommendations to the Executive, Council and / or other appropriate
bodies.

Page 51

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1

That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee adopts the findings
Contained within the draft Managing Attendance Scru
[...]
ople Management) in the latest ‘Health and
Well-Being at Work Report’ (March 2020, published by the CIPD and Simply Health), the
average rate of employee absence is 5.8 days per employee or 2.6% of working time lost.
For public services the average working days lost per employee per year is 8.2, for private
sector service industries this is 5.1 working days lost per employee, for private sector
manufacturing and production industries this is 7.1 working days lost per employee, and
for the not for profit sector 5.8 working days are lost per employee.
The Office for National Statistics states that sickness rates have remained static in recent
years and that in 2018, on average, 4.4 days are lost to sickness or injury per worker.

Cost of sickness absence to Bradford Council
During the information gathering sessions for this scrutiny review, Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Committee members discussed the cost of sickness absence to Bradford Council,
in particular the use of agency staff to cover for sickness absence.
Additional information supplied by Bradford Councils Human Resources team indicated
that from October 2019 to September 2020, the total spend on Agency cover that has
been attributable to sickness absence cover, was just over £597k.

8

Page 62

Chapter 2 - Progress against the 2005 Managing Attendance
Improvement Review Recommendations
Set out below are the recommendations from the 2005 improvement review to Managing
Attendance, together with the progress against each recommendation.
Recommendation
The Chief Executive should ensure that there is a
Top Management Champion Assistant Chief
Executive, Policy & Corporate Support) who has
overall responsibility for the cultural change required
through performance management in helping to
reduce the sickness absence levels in the Council
by;
 promoting a culture for staff attendance and
the management of sickness absence
 re-enforcing key issues about sickness
absence management and attendance
linking to the Vis
[...]
tact and
escalations process is in place. Corporate sickness
MI continues to be provided.

Strategic Plans.

Employee Health and Wellbeing continue to provide
an efficient and effective service.
Mental Health absence is an immediate referral to
employee health and wellbeing.

There is now legislation providing rights for
employees to request flexible working. Shared
Parental Leave etc are in place.
Flexible ways of working have also been introduced
by the Council which allow managers and staff to
agree ways of working that reflect a positive work life
balance. Different contract types e.g. part time, term
time and also access to different paid and unpaid
leave arrangements are in place.

11

Page 65

Chapter 3 – Key Findings
This section presents the findings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee into
Managing Attendance, covering the agreed key lines of enquiry for this Scrutiny Review.
The key recurring issues that have arisen during this scrutiny review have centred around:





Long Term Sickness Absence;
Advice from HRplus;
Sickness absence cases relating to Mental Health;
Training.

Long Term Sickness Absence
Officers from Bradford Council who are responsible for managing attendance, informed
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny members that the process for managing long term
sickness absence could be improved. Examples were given whereby the Sickness
Absence Management Procedure indicates that when an employee if off sick, they cannot
be contacted for four weeks. Subsequently, officers who are responsible for Managing
Attendance felt that this was hindering them in addressing long term sickness absence
cases.
There was unanimous agreement amongst members and officers that the more contact
that takes place with employees who are off sick, the more likely they are to return to work
quickly. Keeping employees informed of developments at work and having those
supportive conversations with employees to make their progression back to work more
quicker, along 
[...]
s management within
the organisation. HR will work with senior management within the organisation to
ensure management compliance and consistency of policy adoption.

o

New systems will be introduced to not only allow the accurate recording of
sickness absence and highlighting of relevant trigger points reached by staff
members, but will also provide valuable management information that can be
used by HR colleagues to work with services to ensure a consistent approach and
service specific approaches to the managing of staff absence.

o

The new systems and processes, will allow clear and productive links between all
relevant areas within HR, that are involved in supporting both staff and
management, including HR advisory services, employee health and wellbeing and
occupational safety, as well as our external partners.

3

Page 79

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8/

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 22 October
2020

M
Subject:
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2020/21

Summary statement:
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work
programme for 2020/21.

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Portfolio:

Report Contact: Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Corporate
Community Safety

Corporate

Page 81

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work
programme for 2020/21, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce
a work programme.

3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate
priority about customer services and e-gover

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 22 October 2020 
at 4.00 pm in Remote Virtual Meeting

Commenced 4.00pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Riaz Griffiths

Councillor  in the Chair

Apologies: Cllrs Azam and Bibby.

98.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

Cllr T Hussain for Cllr Azam.
Cllr Pollard for Cllr Bibby.

99.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

100.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

101.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

102.  THE RELOCATION OF HER MAJESTY'S CORONER'S OFFICE (HMCO)

The report updated members on the proposed relocation of the relocation of Her 
Majesty’s Coroner’s Office (HMCO) and associated cost implications, prompted 
by concerns relating to the present accommodation in the Magistrates’ Court.

Members heard about the proposed relocation of HMCO to alternative and 
independent premises in Little Germany and to update on the financial 



2

implications of technical design development.  The existing premises, co-located 
with the Bradford Magistrates’ Court are not fit for purpose and do not comply with 
current Health & Safety and Disability Discrimination Act (DDA), requirements.  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members seeked clarification on the 
costs and particularly if the total budget part of the renovation.

In response Bradford Council officers highlighted that there were no proposals for 
this, but that there was a cost to the separate buildings and that Coroners would 
have the main part of the building and that minor modifications had to be made to 
make the lift accessible from the tenants side.  Members also learned that 
additional work would also be undertaken to the heating and hot water supply.

Members commented that the building had been transferred from Bradford 
University in 2016 and it looked like less rigorous surveying had been undertaken, 
to identify the work that needs to be done.  Members were concerned about this.

Officers replied by saying that the form Digital Health Enterprise Zone Building, 
(DHEZ),  had transferred to the Council at a nil cost, contributing to the DHEZ 
project.  Furthermore as a result of working practices and COVID19, there was an 
increase in costs.  The design team are reflecting the current climate and are also 
looking at the costs at each evaluation and will reporting to the Councils Project 
Board; which will demonstrate why costs are high.

Furthermore, members were concerned about the professional fees which were 
10% and questioned if there was internal expertise to undertake this work.

Officers indicated that using benchmarking data, the figure of 10% for 
professional fees, as an average one.  Members also hear that all schemes were 
commissioned internally first, to establish if there is professionally capacity 
internally, to carry out the work.

Councillors were still uncomfortable and said that a decision was made in July 
2018 to purchase the freehold property for development of a new HMCO at a total 
cost of £2.35m and then a year later, to have three courts instead of one.
Officers indicated that the re-acquisition was seen as a good investment and 
income generating opportunity.
Councillors questioned the original pot of money of £2m allocated for this in the 
Council Budget and why there was now extra cost.  Why had no provision been 
made for this extra cost, in the original budget?

Officers were not able to answer the questions and Councillors requested that an 
officer should provide them with an answer on this matter.

Councillors unanimously agreed in that the original Business Case in 2018 
omitted finance and IT costs and that there was also no revised Business Case 
submitted to the Executive in 2019.  It was felt that realistic costs needed to be 
included in all Capital Projects Business Cases.

(1) The Committee supports the authorisation by the Executive on 6 



3

October 2020 to award additional capital funds to meet the current 
budget deficit and authorisation for the Strategic Director 
Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Leader, to take all 
necessary decisions to implement the decision.

(2) That the comments raised by members be considered as part of 
this procurement exercise.

(3) That Officers should provide more adequate and robust Business 
Cases to the Committee in future.

(Ben Middleton – 01274 439607)
(Imran Khan – 01274 432618)

103.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015 - 
2021

The report provided Corporate Overview and  Scrutiny Councillors with an 
update relating to the Bradford Council’s Corporate Workforce 
Development Strategy 2015-2021.  This was the recommendation from the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 October 2019.

Members also heard that the 2015 Hay report made eight 
recommendations which were used to inform the Workforce Development 
Strategy and programme of work.  An initial report to Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 15 August 2015, presented a set of 
recommendations made in the Bradford Council commissioned Hay report, 
which were aimed at assisting the Council in its strategic workforce 
development and talent management, in particular to improve workforce 
performance and productivity and to remove any unjustifiable barriers to 
progression.

Members were concerned that Performance Appraisal was at 48.2% and 
that this was not satisfactory.  Furthermore, members indicated that this 
was a key issue in the Hays report leading to professional development 
and were keen to understand why performance appraisal was low across 
the Council.  

Members agreed that it looked like that we did not actually know how many 
staff were getting appraisals and the appraisals that were being done, they 
were in different formats.  

Furthermore, members also seeked clarifications in relation to the 
deadlines, for when performance appraisals needed to be undertaken.

In response Bradford Council said that the delays were as a result of 
COVID19.  

However, Councillors said that this has been an issue for some time and 



4

that COVID19 could not be blamed for this.

Members were keen to understand:
 How many apprentices secured full time employment with Bradford 

Council or external?
 For traineeships, was there internal or external funding available?
 What was the funding decision on the levy format?
 In relation to learning and development, what percentage of staff 

receive training from the training budget, who are not senior 
officers?

Officers replied by saying that they did not have the information, but that 
they would provide the this information to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee members.

Members agreed that there needed to be a review of the Central Training 
Budget and that more needed to increase the number of performance 
appraisals being undertaken along with encouraging participation in level 1 
apprenticeships.

(1) This Committee requests a review of the Central Training Budget be 
undertaken as part of the budget process for next year, to ensure that 
mandatory training is separate to other training needs.

(2) That consideration be given to encourage participation in level 1 
apprenticeships, to open up opportunities.

(3) This Committee request that officers seek to increase the number of 
performance appraisals being undertaken in the Council.

(4) That a further progress report be presented to this Committee in 12 
months.

(Anne Lloyd – 01274 437335)

104.  MANAGING ATTENDANCE SCRUTINY REVIEW

The draft report contained the findings from the Managing Attendance Scrutiny 
Review.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead explained that during the informal information 
gathering sessions for this scrutiny review, it became clear that there were a key 
number of key recurring issues that had arisen  during the scrutiny review and 
were centred around, long term sickness absence; advice from HR Plus and 
Sickness absence cases relating to Mental Health and Training.

Members were keen to explore the Departmental sickness absence figures, 
together with a breakdown of agency spend on staff to cover for sickness 



5

absence.  This information was to be circulated to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee members.

Members felt that this was a good report and incorporated the key issues that 
were highlighted by participants, during the informal information gathering 
sessions.  Subsequently, Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee members 
agreed the key findings and recommendations contained in the report.

That the Committee adopts the findings contained within the Managing 
Scrutiny Review Report.

     (Mustansir -  Butt 01274 432574)

105.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

The report included the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020-21, as well as the list of unscheduled topics.

The work programme also contained details of the scrutiny reviews, that the 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is currently undertaking.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee members discussed and made 
amendments to the work programme.  

Members considered the work programme.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


